

Pet Registration & Policy Notice

I hereby agree to the following regulations and conditions while staying at any Mountain Lake facility with my dog:

- Mountain Lake Lodge welcomes well-behaved dogs weighing 75-pounds or less in designated pet and non-pet rooms located on the property.
- Pet friendly locations include the Chestnut Lodge (Lower Level), Richmond/Thompson Front Lawn Cottages, and the Fincastle, Narrows, Radford, and Spruce Run Mountain Homes in Blueberry Ridge.
- A one-time charge of \$75.00 will be added to your account, per animal, as a registration fee if you choose to stay in one of our pet friendly accommodations.
- Dogs must remain on a leash or carrier while in public areas. If hiking, dogs must be kept onleash at all times. Some trails may be restricted from dog use due to ongoing research in the vicinity; please consult with Mountain Lake Outfitters staff for complete details.
- Dogs are not permitted in any food & beverage outlet, or pool area or in Mary's Barn.
- Dogs should not be left unattended in the room.
- I agree to prevent noise or any other disturbance by my dog, in the interest of other hotel guests.
- I also understand that my presence is required by any staff member of Mountain Lake, including but not limited to housekeeping or maintenance, is in the room. Room cleaning must be scheduled in advance for a time when the dog is not in the room or the owner is present.
- I agree to pay any additional cleaning bills or repairs in the event they are required and I authorize Mountain Lake to charge my credit card for such charges, even if these issues are discovered following my departure.
- I agree that, should my dog created any disturbances, which complaints are reported to the front desk by other guests or personnel of the Lodge, at the request of the General Manager, I shall immediately make arrangements to house my dog elsewhere from Mountain Lake property.
- In the event of a disturbance by an animal, if the hotel staff cannot contact the owner, we reserve the right to remove the offending animal and either seclude the animal on premises or turn over animal to the authorities at Giles County Animal Control.
- Clean-up supplies are provided throughout the property and along the trail system. Please be considerate and clean-up after your pet to help us preserve the natural beauty of the area as well as to foster a safe and healthy area for all to enjoy.

• Designated service animals are exempt from any registration fees and may remain with their owner at all times throughout their visit, but should follow all other guidelines set while on premises.

The Following is information about my dog:

Name:		
Breed:		
Size/Weight:		

The following is my information as well as that of my designated contact in case of an emergency:

My Name:		
Telephone:		
Designated Contact:		
Telephone:		

In the event of an emergency, and in the case that I cannot be reached, my designated contact will assume full responsibility. I agree to relinquish the care of my dog to my designated contact.

INDEMNIFICATION:

I further agree that I shall assume full and complete responsibility for any personal or property damage cause by the dog suffered by any guest, employee(s), or invitees of Mountain Lake Lodge including the approved veterinarian and its employees. In the event that such personal injuries or property damage should indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Hotel and/or the Mary Moody Northern Endowment, together with its past or present officers, directors, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, insurers, affiliated companies, successors and assigns, for any claim which may arise.

GENERAL RELEASE:

In consideration of Mountain Lake Lodge and the Mary Moody Northern Endowment permitting me to house my dog on property for the duration of my stay, I, and my successors and assigns, release and discharge Mountain Lake, and the Mary Moody Northern Endowment, together with its past or present officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, insurers, affiliated companies, successors or assigns ever had, now have, or hereafter can, shall or may have, and including, but not limited to, any claims relating in any way to my stay at Mountain Lake relating to the presence of my dog on or about the property against or relating to Mountain Lake Lodge or the Mary Moody Northern Endowment.

Signatures:

I have read and understand all of the aforementioned policies regarding the pet policy at Mountain Lake Lodge. By signing below, I acknowledge receipt of and accept responsibility for adhering to the policies contained herein. Printed Name

ARRIVAL: ______ DEPARTURE: _____ ROOM:_____